. .
. .
Contents
Revision History ............................................................................................................................................ 4
Acronyms and Abbreviations ........................................................................................................................ 5
1. Introduction .............................................................................................................................................. 6
1.1 Purpose ............................................................................................................................................... 6
1.2 Overview ............................................................................................................................................. 6

. .
3. Processor Overview
3.1 Part Number Nomenclature
Figure2: Part number description of i.MX8M Mini Processor
3.2 Specifications of i.MX8M Mini Quad processor
The i.MX 8M Mini Media Applications Processor is built to achieve both high performance and low power
consumption and relies on a powerful fully coherent core complex based on a quad Cortex-A53 cluster
with video and graphics accelerators.
The i.MX 8M Family provides additional computing resources and peripherals:
• Advanced security modules for secure boot, cipher acceleration and DRM support
• General purpose Cortex-M4 processor for low power processing
• A wide range of audio interfaces including I2S, AC97, TDM and S/PDIF
• Large set of peripherals that are commonly used in consumer/industrial markets including USB 2.0, PCIe
and Ethernet
 Application Processor: 4x Cortex - A53 core platforms up to 1.8 GHz per core, 1x Cortex – M4 core
up to 400MHz
 Graphic Processor: 3D GPU (1x shader, OpenGL ES 2.0), 2D GPU
 Video Playback:
 1080p60 VP9 Profile 0, 2 (10-bit) decoder, HEVC/H.265 decoder, AVC/H.264 Baseline,
Main, High decoder, VP8 decoder
. .
 1080p60 AVC/H.264 encoder, VP8 encoder
 Display: 1x MIPI DSI (4-lane) with PHY
 Audio: 5x SAI (12Tx + 16Rx external I2S lanes), 8ch PDM input Dual Camera Interfaces: MIPI-CSI
(4-lanes each)
 USB: 2x USB 2.0 OTG controllers with integrated PHY
 PCIe: 1x PCIe 2.0 (1-lane) with L1 low power substates
 Ethernet: 1x Gigabit Ethernet (MAC) with AVB and IEEE 1588, Energy Efficient Ethernet (EEE) for
low power
 OS: Linux®, Android™
 Security
 RDC – Resource Domain Controller: Supports 4 domains and up to 8 regions
 Arm TrustZone including the TZ architecture: ARM Cortex-A53 MPCore TrustZone support
 On-chip RAM (OCRAM) secure region protection using OCRAM controller
 High Assurance Boot (HAB)
 Cryptographic Acceleration and Assurance Module (CAAM) o Support Widevine and
PlayReady content protection
 Public Key Cryptography (PKHA) with RSA and Elliptic Curve (ECC) algorithms
 Real-time integrity checker (RTIC)
 DRM support for RSA, AES, 3DES, DES
 Side channel attack resistance
 True random number generation (RNG)
 Manufacturing protection support
 Secure Non-Volatile Storage (SNVS), including o Secure Real Time Clock (RTC)
 Secure JTAG Controller (SJC)
 Power Management
 Temperature sensor with programmable trip points
 Flexible power domain partitioning with internal power switches to support efficient power
management
. .
4. SoM Components
4.1 LPDDR4
TRUX-iMX8MMini-Q01 SOM supports 1GB - 4GB LPDDR4 RAM (32bit LPDDR4-3200) memory. To support
this, it uses single LPDDR4 IC. This chip operates at 1.1V voltage level.
4.2 eMMC Flash
The TRUX-iMX8MMini-Q01 SOM supports 8GB- 32 GB eMMC Flash as boot device. This is connected to
i.MX8M Mini CPU and operates at 1.8 Voltage level.
4.3 PMIC
TRUX-iMX8MMini-Q01 SOM supports BD71847AMWV-E2 PMIC for on-SOM power management. The
BD71847AMWV-E2 is a Power Management Integrated Circuit (PMIC) designed specifically for i.MX8M